# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	E OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/01/2006	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Modern Machine Corporation	09/26/2006

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Quality Culvert, Inc.	
Street Address:	25726 County Road 561	
City:	Astatula	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34705	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5059109
Patent Number:	5257924
Patent Number:	5489201
Patent Number:	5494430
Patent Number:	5531583
Patent Number:	5645871
Patent Number:	6193496
Patent Number:	6358034
Application Number:	11152760

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (614)436-0057

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 614-436-0600

Email: dburke@muellersmith.com

PATENT REEL: 018303 FRAME: 0493

500156807 REEL: 018303 FF

Correspondent Name: Diane E. Burke

Address Line 1: 7700 Rivers Edge Drive
Address Line 2: Mueller Smith & Matto

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43235-1355

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MDM 2-018

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Diane E. Burke

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018303 FRAME: 0494

Attorney Docket: MDM 2-018

#### **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Modern Machine Corporation, a Florida corporation, having a principal address at 4040 Fondorf Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43228 (the "Assignor"), was the sole and exclusive owner of the inventions identified as:

United States Patent/Pending Application No.	Status	Issue/Filing Date	Title
5,059,109	Issued	October 22, 1991	Corrugated Mold Block
5,257,924	Issued	November 2, 1993	Plastic Tile Corrugator
5,489,201	Issued	February 6, 1996	Plastic Tile Corrugator and Mold Blocks
5,494,430	Issued	February 27, 1996	Plastic Tube Corrugator with Mold Blocks
5,531,583	Issued	July 2, 1996	Vacuum Mold Blocks with Cooling for Corrugated Tubing
5,645,871	Issued	July 8, 1997	Plastic Tile Corrugator and Mold Blocks
6,193,496	Issued	February 27, 2001	Molding Machine with Mold Block Carriage
6,358,034	Issued	March 19, 2002	Molding Machine with Mold Block Carriage
11/152,760	Filed	June 14, 2005	System and Apparatus for Forming Product From Thermoplastic Material Utilizing a Vertical Forming Tunnel

Canadian Patent/Pending Application No.	Status	Issue/Filing Date	Title
2,011,057	Issued	May 2 , 1995	Corrugated Mold Block
2,096,621	Issued	August 1, 1995	Plastic Tile Corrugator
2,121,092	Issued	November 4 , 1997	Plastic Tile Corrugator and Mold Blocks
2,299,757	Filed	February 28, 2000	Molding Machine with Mold Block Carriage
2,485,798	Filed	October 25, 2004	Die Apparatus for Forming Corrugated Pipe
2,485,851	Filed	October 25, 2004	System for Molding Corrugated Pipe
2,515,976	Filed	August 15, 2005	System and Apparatus for Forming a Product From Thermoplastic Material Utilizing a Vertical Forming Tunnel

WHEREAS, Quality Culvert, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation having its principal place of business at 25726 County Road 561, Astatula, Florida 34705 (the "Assignee") desires to acquire and has acquired all of the right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions, patents and patent application listed above by an instrument entitled "Asset Purchase Agreement" dated September 1, 2006.

PATENT REEL: 018303 FRAME: 0495 **NOW, THEREFORE**, To All Whom It May concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollar (\$10 00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer, unto said Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions shown, described, and claimed in the aforesaid United States and Canadian patents and pending applications; and in and to any extensions, reissues, or renewals thereof.

And the Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will execute such additional and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that the Assignor will execute such application papers as may be desired by the said Assignee for the filing of any reissues of the above-identified United States patents and any patents issuing from U.S. Serial No. 11/152,760.

And Assignor further has sold, assigned, and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee its entire right, title and interest in all rights and choses in action on account of all past, present, and future unauthorized use of the inventions shown, described, and claimed in the above-identified United States and Canadian patents and any patents issuing from the above-identified United States and Canadian pending applications and for infringement of the above-identified United States and Canadian patents and any patents issuing from the above-identified United States and Canadian pending applications. Such right, title and interest shall include, but is not limited to, the right to collect and retain any and all damages, including attorneys fees, based on said rights and choses in action.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Modern Machine Corporation has hereunto set its hand at אמרא (CITY), שבה (STATE) this בנה day of בּבּאַדָּהְשִּׁיִּה, 2006.

#### MODERN MACHINE CORPORATION

	tochs
	Robert Stoehr, Secretary for Modern Machine Corporation
STATE OF Wisconsin	)
	166

Personally appeared before me this day the above-named Robert Stoehr to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 24e day of 5e, 2006.

Notary Public

PUBLIC SHIP

PATENT REEL: 018303 FRAME: 0496

**RECORDED: 09/27/2006** 

COUNTY OF marathm